

P.O. Box 598 Eddyville, KY 42038

### Commonwealth of Kentucky

# James C. Campbell Lyon County Judge / Executive

Phone 270-388-7311 Fax 270-388-0715

January 16, 2007

RECEIVED

JAN 1 9 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Mark David Goss Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Dear Chairman Goss:

This letter is to petition the Public Service Commission to appoint Don Robertson of Lyon County to another term on the Lyon County Water District under the provisions of KRS 74.020(4). Mr. Robertson's appointment to the Lyon County Water District expired on October 1, 2006. He was nominated for reappointment by the Lyon County Judge Executive at the fiscal court meeting on December 13, 2006. The fiscal court chose not to ratify the appointment.

Mr. Robertson has served as Commissioner & Chairman for the Lyon County Water District since 1979. Mr. Robertson's experience and service on the Water District board has led to the Water District providing service to 100% of the residents in Lyon County. Under his leadership, the water district has begun a program of providing wastewater service to rural citizens of Lyon County. The first wastewater project should be bid in the next couple of months. In my opinion, it is very important to the continuity of the wastewater program that Mr. Robertson be allowed to continue his role as Water District Commissioner. Now is not the time to make a change.

The other two appointed Commissioners of the water district also support the reappointment of Don Robertson as evidenced by the attached resolution from the water district.

I hope that you agree that reappointing Don Robertson as a Commissioner to the Lyon County Water District is very important to the county at this time. If I can provide any additional information in support of the appointment, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lyon County Judge/Executive

James C. Campbell

JCC/jd

#### LYON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT RESOLUTION

Whereas

Don Robertson's term as Commissioner on the Lyon County

Water District expired on October 1, 2006 and;

Whereas

Don Robertson has served with distinction on the Lyon County Water District Board of Commissioners since 1979 with most of

that time spent as Chairman and;

Whereas

Lyon County Water District has seen exceptional growth under the leadership of Robertson, with Lyon County being among the first counties in Kentucky to have public water to all of its citizens and;

Whereas

Former Judge-Executive Sara Boyd formally nominated Don Robertson for another term and the Fiscal Court failed to ratify her appointment at the December, 2006 Fiscal Court meeting and;

Whereas

Newly cleeted Judge-Executive Jimmy Campbell desires for Don Robertson to continue as a Water District Commissioner and;

Whereas

It is the understanding of the Lyon County Water District Board of Commissioners that the decision on this appointment will now be made by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Lyon County Water District hereby recommends to the Kentucky Public Service Commission that Don Robertson be appointed to serve another four year term on the Lyon County Water District Board of Commissioners.

Approved by a unanimous vote this 12 day of January, 2007.

Attest:

John Rudølph,

Chas Sutton, Secretary

## LYON COUNTY FISCAL COURT REGULAR MEETING December 13, 2006

The Lyon County Fiscal Court met in regular session on Wednesday, December 13, 2006, with the following members present: Judge Sara Boyd, Magistrates Charles Ferguson, Steve Cruce and Buddy Nichols and County Attorney Lindell Choat.

The invocation was given by Bro. Carl Nelson and the pledge to the flag was lead by the court.

The court heard comments from the audience regarding Raintree Drive in Paradise Hills Subdivision. Judge Boyd told the court that an engineer from the state would evaluate the road tomorrow, 12-14-2006.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the minutes. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the Finance Officers report. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Steve Cruce the court approved the transfers. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the inter fund transfers. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Charles Ferguson and seconded by Mag. Buddy Nichols the court approved the Treasurers report. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the claims. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the additional claim not to exceed \$6000.00 for bridge repair. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the E-911 fee of \$2500.00. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the bid from C & C Fence for the Convenience Center of \$2100.00. The vote was unanimous.

Lyon County Fiscal Court Regular meeting December 13, 2006

Page 2

On motion made by Mag. Charles Ferguson and seconded by Mag. Buddy Nichols the court approved the Clerk's report subject to audit. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Charles Ferguson and seconded by Mag. Buddy Nichols the court approved the Sheriff's report subject to audit. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Charles Ferguson and seconded by Mag. Steve Cruce the court approved the appointment of B J Wadlington to the Amber Village Board. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Buddy Nichols the court approved the appointment of Ray Belt to the Amber Village Board. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the appointment of Denise Sutton to the Lyon County Health Department Board. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the appointment of John Rudolph to the Housing Board. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the appointment of Rod Murphy to the Ambulance Board. The vote was unanimous.

Don Robertson was recommended to the Lyon County Water District Board, but was not appointed due to lack of motion.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the appointment of Jim Emily to the Tourism Board. The vote was unanimous.

On motion made by Mag. Steve Cruce and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the court approved the Road Departments report. The vote was unanimous.

Lyon County Fiscal Court Regular meeting December 13, 2006

Page 3

There will be a special called meeting on Friday, December 15, 2006 at 9:00 am.

On motion made by Mag. Buddy Nichols and seconded by Mag. Charles Ferguson the meeting was adjourned. The vote was unanimous.



Commonwealth of Kentucky
James C. Campbell
Lyon County Judge / Executive

P.O. Box 598 Eddyville, KY 42038





JAN 1 9 2007 PUBLIC SERVIC

Chairman Mark David Goss Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

PUBLIC SERVICE

情

4060240615-15 8007

Manufacture of the control of the co